

Nos. 23-947, 23-952

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

SUNOCO LP, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, HAWAII, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

SHELL PLC (fka ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC),  
SHELL USA, INC. (fka SHELL OIL COMPANY),  
AND SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, HAWAII, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GENERAL  
(RETIRED) RICHARD B. MYERS and  
ADMIRAL (RETIRED) MICHAEL G.  
MULLEN, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Hawaii

Tristan L. Duncan (*Counsel of Record*)

William F. Northrip

SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.

2555 Grand Blvd.

Kansas City, MO 64108

(816) 474-6550

tlduncan@shb.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The Important National Security Interests in the Crosshairs of These Cases: An Historical Overview of the Federal Government’s Role in the Production and Sale of Oil and Gas.....	11
II. The Federal Government’s Efforts to Ensure a Dependable, Abundant Supply of Oil and Gas Continue to be Essential to Its Conduct of Foreign Affairs and Military Preparedness. ....	18
III. Our Nation’s Vital Interests in Fuel Security and Climate Change Must be Reconciled in a Uniform, National Way, Which Will Not Occur If Petitioners Are Subject to a Patchwork of State-Court Actions Regarding Inter-state and International Emissions.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Conn.</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	7
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	9
<i>Banco National de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	9
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	10
<i>California ex rel. Brown v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	3, 9, 20, 21
<i>N. Car., ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020) .....	6, 7, 8, 15
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	10
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	10

*Shell Oil Co. v. United States*,  
751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 14

*United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.*,  
332 U.S. 301 (1947)..... 10

### **Statutes**

43 U.S.C. § 1802..... 17

Defense Production Act of 1950,  
Pub. L. No. 81-774 ..... 15, 17

Outer Continental Shelf Lands  
Act of 1953, 43 U.S.C. § 1332(3)..... 15, 17, 18

Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization  
Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-153,  
§ 202(a), 87 Stat. 576, 584 (1973),  
Pub. L. No. 93-153 ..... 16

### **Other Authorities**

Annual Message to the Congress on the  
State of the Union, 1 Pub. Papers 59  
(Jan. 23, 1974)..... 16

Def. Logistics Agency Energy, Fiscal  
Year 2019 Fact Book (2019),  
[https://www.dla.mil/Portals/104/Documents/Energy/Publications/FactBookFiscalYear2019\\_highres.pdf?ver=2020-01-21-103755-473](https://www.dla.mil/Portals/104/Documents/Energy/Publications/FactBookFiscalYear2019_highres.pdf?ver=2020-01-21-103755-473) ..... 19

Department of Energy, “Energy for the Warfighter: The Department of Defense Operational Energy Strategy,” June 14, 2011, <a href="https://www.energy.gov/articles/energy-war-fighter-department-defense-operational-energy-strategy">https://www.energy.gov/articles/energy-war-fighter-department-defense-operational-energy-strategy</a> .....	4
Energy Security Forum, Washington, D.C., 13 October 2010, <a href="https://www.dvidshub.net/news/58040/mullen-military-has-strategic-imperative-save-resources">https://www.dvidshub.net/news/58040/mullen-military-has-strategic-imperative-save-resources</a> .....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1084 (1976) .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 95-590 (1977) .....	18
<i>Hearings Before Committee on Naval Affairs of the House of Representatives on Estimates Submitted by the Secretary of the Navy, 64th Cong. 761 (1915)</i> .....	11
Ian O. Lessor, <i>Resources and Strategy: Vital Materials in International Conflict 1600 – The Present</i> (1989).....	12, 13
Jay Hakes, <i>A Declaration of Energy Independence</i> (2008).....	15
John W. Frey & H. Chandler Ide, <i>A History of the Petroleum Administration for War, 1941-1945</i> (1946).....	14

National Petroleum Council, <i>A National Oil Policy for the United States</i> (1949).....	13
Nixon Message, <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Apr. 19, 1973.....	16
President Barack Obama, Remarks on Energy at Andrews Air Force Base, Maryland (Mar. 31, 2010).....	18
Press Secretary, White House Office of Communications, Statement on North Slope Oil Bill Signing (Nov. 28, 1995), 1995 WL 699656 .....	18
Report of the Activities of the Joint Committee on Defense Production, S. Rep. No. 94-1, Pt. 1 (Jan. 17, 1975, 1st Sess.).....	17
Special Message to the Congress on the Energy Crisis, 1 Pub. Papers 29 (Jan. 23, 1974).....	16
<i>State of Delaware, ex rel., v BP America Inc., et al.</i> , Superior Court of the State of Delaware, C.A. No. N20C-09-097, State of Delaware's Application for Certification of Interlocutory Appeal (Jan. 19, 2024) .....	9
<i>Statement By President George W. Bush Upon Signing [H.R. 6111]</i> , 2 Pub. Papers 2217 (Dec. 20, 2006).....	18

Statement of Ralph K. Davies, Deputy Petroleum Administrator of War, Special Committee Investigating Petroleum Resources, S. Res. 36 (Nov. 28, 1945) .....	13
Statement of Senator O'Mahoney, Chairman, Special Committee Investigating Petroleum Resources, S. Res. 36 (Nov. 28, 1945) .....	14
U.S. Climate Lawsuits Endanger Military and U.S. National Security Interests by Robert Harward, Vice Admiral, U.S. Navy Retired, <i>American Military News</i> (April 20, 2023) at <a href="https://americanmilitarynews.com/2023/04/u-s-climate-lawsuits-endanger-military-and-u-s-national-security-interests/">https://americanmilitarynews.com/2023/04/u-s-climate-lawsuits-endanger-military-and-u-s-national-security-interests/</a> .....	19
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., U.S. energy facts explained (Apr. 27, 2020), <a href="https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained/us-energy-facts/imports-and-exports.php">https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained/us-energy-facts/imports-and-exports.php</a> .....	19
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO/RCED-87-75FS, Naval Petroleum Reserves: Oil Sales Procedures and Prices at Elk Hills, April Through December 1986 (1987).....	12
Yergin, <i>THE PRIZE: THE EPIC QUEST FOR OIL, MONEY &amp; POWER</i> (1991) .....	13
